	ISO/IEC JTC1/SC17/WG8 

Contactless Integrated circuit(s) cards
	ISO/IEC JTC1/SC17/WG8 N 1467
ISO/IEC JTC1/SC17 N 3xxx 


Summary Report of the 42nd meeting of ISO/IEC JTC1/SC17/WG8,
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The meeting was hosted by and held at the headquarters of the BSI. It was chaired by the WG8 Convener Michael Hegenbarth, Germany.

The following 36 participants from 9 countries and from 3 Liaison Organizations attended the meeting:
	No.
	Given name
	Family name
	Country / Role
	

	
	
	
	
	attending on day:

	1
	Mr. Reinhard
	Meindl
	Austria
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	2
	Mr. Ralph
	Prestros
	Austria
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	3
	Mr. Gerhard
	Raimann
	Austria
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	4
	Mr. Erich
	Reisenhofer
	Austria
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	5
	Mrs. Qian
	Jin
	China
	 
	 
	01
	 
	 

	6
	Mr. Li
	Geng
	China
	 
	 
	01
	 
	 

	7
	Mr. Yan
	Guangwen
	China
	 
	 
	01
	02
	03

	8
	Mr. Li
	Jinliang
	China
	 
	 
	01
	 
	 

	9
	Mr. Deng
	Xiaogi
	China
	 
	 
	01
	 
	 

	10
	Mr. Yang
	Shengliang
	China
	 
	 
	01
	 
	 

	11
	Mr. Aimin
	Zhang
	China
	 
	 
	01
	 
	 

	12
	Mr. Zhigang
	Ding
	China
	 
	 
	01
	 
	 

	13
	Mr. Franck
	Bricout
	France
	29
	30
	01
	02
	 

	14
	Mr. Jean-Paul
	Caruana
	France
	29
	30
	01
	 
	 

	15
	Mr. Christophe
	Cataldo
	France
	29
	30
	01
	02
	 

	16
	Mr. Pascal
	Roux
	France
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	17
	Mr. Renke
	Bienert
	Germany
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	18
	Mr. Florian
	Peters
	Germany
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	19
	Mr. Peter 
	Raggam
	Germany
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	20
	Mr. Hiroshi
	Karibe
	Japan
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	21
	Mr. Mikio
	Mukai
	Japan
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	22
	Mr. Hiroo
	Shimizu
	Japan
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	23
	Mr. Masahiro
	Takiguchi
	Japan
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	24
	Mr. Hideaki
	Yamamoto
	Japan
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	25
	Mr. Antonio
	Candel
	Spain
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	26
	Mr. Patrick
	Albert
	Switzerland
	 
	 
	01
	02
	03

	27
	Mr. Julien
	Claudon
	Switzerland
	29
	30
	01
	 
	 

	28
	Mr. Karl
	Brookes
	U.K.
	29
	30
	01
	 
	 

	29
	Mr. Alan
	McHale
	U.K.
	29
	30
	01
	02
	

	30
	Mrs. Agnes
	Revel
	U.K. (Observer)
	29
	30
	01
	 
	 

	31
	Mr. Chris
	Stanford
	U.K.
	29
	 
	01
	02
	 

	32
	Mr. Francis
	Christian
	U.S.A.
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	33
	Mr. Steve
	Lazar
	U.S.A.
	29
	30
	01
	02
	03

	34
	Mr. Jean-Marc
	Chareau
	EU
	29
	30
	01
	02
	 

	35
	Mr. Mark
	Kamers
	MasterCard
	29
	30
	01
	 
	 

	36
	Mr. David
	Main
	Visa Europe
	29
	30
	01
	02
	 


Resolutions and Notes (unanimously agreed, unless otherwise noted):

42.01
FCD 14443-3 (Revision)

The Project Editor of 14443-3 (Revision) is instructed to provide the WG8 Secretariat with the draft text of FCD 14443-3 (N 1466) in two versions, one in pdf (without marks) and one in word (including marks), no later than 20th October 2008. WG8 Secretariat will then send immediately that text to the WG8 members having attended the WG8 meeting in London for a two-week review. Only error corrections to the comments resolutions should be sent to both the Project Editor and the WG8 Secretariat. After that checking period (until 3rd November) the possible changes (error corrections to the comments resolutions) will be integrated by the Project Editor. The WG8 Secretariat is instructed to send N 1466 together with the related disposition of comments document on the 3rdCD comments, i.e. N 1465, to the SC17 Secretariat for FCD ballot on 24th of November 2008. 

42.02
FCD 10373-6/FPDAM7 

The Project Editor of 10373-6/AM7 is instructed to provide the WG8 Secretariat with the draft text of FCD 10373-6/FPDAM7 (N 1471) no later than 20th October 2008. WG8 Secretariat will then send immediately that text to the WG8 members having attended the WG8 meeting in London for a two-week review. Only error corrections to the comments resolutions should be sent to both the Project Editor and the WG8 Secretariat. After that checking period (until 3rd November) the possible changes (error corrections to the comments resolutions) will be integrated by the Project Editor. The WG8 Secretariat is instructed to send N 1471 together with the related disposition of comments document on the PDAM (CD) comments, i.e. N 1470, to the SC17 Secretariat for FCD ballot on 24th of November 2008. 
42.03
FCD 14443-2 (Revision)

The Project Editor of 14443-2 (Revision) is instructed to provide the WG8 Secretariat with the draft text of FCD 14443-2 (N 1463) in two versions, one in pdf (without marks) and one in word (including marks), no later than 20th October 2008. WG8 Secretariat will then send immediately that text to the WG8 members having attended the WG8 meeting in London for a two-week review. Only error corrections to the comments resolutions should be sent to both the Project Editor and the WG8 Secretariat. After that checking period (until 3rd November) the possible changes (error corrections to the comments resolutions) will be integrated by the Project Editor. The WG8 Secretariat is instructed to send N 1463 together with the related disposition of comments document on the 3rdCD comments, i.e. N 1462, to the SC17 Secretariat for FCD ballot on 24th of November 2008. 

42.04
    Project Editor for ISO/IEC 15693-1 (Revision)

WG8 appoints Mr. Hiroshi Karibe (Japan) the Project Editor for ISO/IEC 15693-1 (Revision).

42.05
CD 10373-6 (Revision)

The resolution of comments from CD 10373-6 (Revision) could only be achieved about half. The meetings of TF2 and WG8, to be held from 10th to 14th of November in Graz, Austria, will care for finalizing the comments resolutions, so that it is expected to launch 10373-6 (Revision) as 2nd CD or FCD by mid December 2008. WG8 members planning to attend the Graz meeting are kindly asked to revisit the remaining ballot comments so that a mutually agreeable resolution can be obtained in order to achieve text for an FCD.
42.06
Thanking the Project Editors 

WG8 thanks the Project Editors, in particular Mr. Peter Raggam for having made himself available as the Acting Project Editor for 10373-6 and 10373-6/AM7, and Mr. Reinhard Meindl and Mr. Florian Peters to have processed in total some 600 comments very efficiently so that almost all of them could have been resolved. 

42.07
Next meetings and venues

The next WG8 and TF meetings are scheduled as follows: 

-
TF2 #29:


2008-11-10/12 in Graz, Austria

-
WG8 #43:


2008-11-13/14 in Graz, Austria









(dealing mostly with the remaining ballot comments from CD 10373-6)

-
WG8 #44 + TF2 #30:

2009-04-20/24 in Singapore (to be confirmed)
-
WG8 #45 + TF2 #31:

2009-10-12/16 in Beijing, China (date to be confirmed)

42.08     Host Appreciation

WG8 expresses its sincere thanks and gratitude to BSI for its kind invitation to hold the meeting of WG8 at its headquarters in Chiswick (London) and for having provided such nice and efficient facilities throughout the whole week prior to the SC17 Plenary meeting.

Further WG8 thanks in particular Mr. Chris Stanford from CJS Consultancy Ltd and his wife Irene, Mr. Terry Dunn from ESP Systex Ltd, Mr. Gary Watts from Applied Card Technology Ltd, Mr. David Braddock from Ecebs Ltd and Mr. Greg Gomberg from Logica, for having sponsored and organized a much enjoyable guided New King’s Cross Station tour, followed by a magnificant dinner inside that station, on the first day of the WG8 meeting.

